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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL INSULATING MATERIALS USED
UNDER SEVERE AMBIENT CONDITIONS - TEST METHODS
FOR EVALUATING RESISTANCE TO TRACKING AND EROSION

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)®). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for
Standardization (1SO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested |[EC National Committeas.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepled by IEC Nalional
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC Mational Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any |EC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Alttention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 60587 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 112: Evaluation and qualification of
electrical insulating materials and systems. It is an International Standard.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2007. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a)
b)
c)

d)

an improved description of the experimental methods has been implemented;
an improved description of the preparation of the test specimens has been implemented;

a more detailed description of the electrode material and of the electrode quality has been
added;

evaluation criterion B (track length) has been removed for testing according to test method 2
(stepwise tracking voltage) as it is not applicable.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on vaoting
112/561/FDIS 112/564/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, |IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the |IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

« reconfirmed,

« withdrawn,

« replaced by a revised edition, or

« amended.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside™ logo on the cover page of this document indicates that it
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding of its
contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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ELECTRICAL INSULATING MATERIALS USED
UNDER SEVERE AMBIENT CONDITIONS - TEST METHODS
FOR EVALUATING RESISTANCE TO TRACKING AND EROSION
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1 Scope

This document describes two test methods for the evaluation of electrical insulating materials
for use under severe ambient conditions at power frequencies (45 Hz to 65 Hz) by the
evaluation of the resistance to tracking and erosion, using a liquid contaminant and inclined
plane specimens. The two methods are:

- Method 1: test at constant voltage,
— Method 2: test at stepwise increased voltage.

Method 1 is the most widely used method as there is less need for continual inspection.

The test conditions are designed to accelerate the production of the effects, but do not
repraduce all the conditions encountered in service.

2 Normative references

There are no normative references in this document.

3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

= |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

= |SO Online browsing platform: available at hitp://www.iso.org/obp

31

track

partially conducting path created by localized deterioration on the surface of an insulating
material

3.2

tracking

progressive formation of conductive paths, which are produced on the surface or within a solid
insulating material, due to the combined effects of electric stress and electrolytic contamination

Note 1 to entry: Tracking usually occurs due to surface contamination,

Note 2 to entry: Remaining degraded materials need not necessarily remain conductive, especially after they have
cooled.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-212:2010, 212-11-56, modified — Note 2 to entry has been added.]

3.3
erosion
electrical loss of material by leakage current or electrical discharge
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4 Test specimens

4.1 Dimensions
Flat specimens with a size of at least (50 x 120) mm?2 shall be used. The preferred thickness

should be 6 mm. Specimens with a different thickness may be used. Thickness shall be
mentioned in the test report.

Dimensions in millimetres

» 120 (at least)
10 85
-]

l 'g
han = I
N7 S % s

v Reference marks 2

ra 1
P
1

EC
Figure 1 — Test specimen with boreholes for mounting of electrodes

4.2 Preparation

The mechanical processing of the test specimens is as shown in Figure 1, to allow the
attachment of electrodes.

The specimens shall be washed with a suitable solvent (e.g. isopropyl alcohol) to remove
leftovers such as fatty residues from preparation and handling. The specimens shall then be
rinsed with distilled water.

Specimens used for evaluation with criterion B (see Clause 6) shall be marked with reference
marks on both long sides 25 mm above the upper edge of the lower electrode (Figure 1 and
Figure 8). Unless otherwise specified, the test specimens shall be conditioned for a minimum
of 24 h at (23 £+ 2) °C, with (50 £ 10) % RH.

When mounting the cleaned and conditioned specimens, ensure they are not contaminated.
Good wettability of the specimen surface with the contaminant (see 5.4) is a crucial prerequisite
for this test method. The wettability shall be evaluated beforehand. If the contaminant does not
wet the surface, the specimens can be slightly abraded. Grinding should be done with a fine
(U.S. grade (CAMI): 400 mesh; European grade (FEPA): P800) aluminium-oxide- or zirconia-
alumina-abrasive, under water, until the whole surface wets. Specimens shall be properly rinsed
with distilled water after grinding. Grinding or any other type of changes of the surface shall be
mentioned in the test report.

An alternative to grinding is to increase the flow rate, temporarily, until the specimen’s surface
is properly wetted prior to switching on the test voltage.
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The specimen preparation sequence is shown in Table 1.

Table 1 — Specimen preparation sequence

Step

Activity

Mechanical processing

Cleaning

Marking if necessary

Conditioning

Mounting

Checking of the wettability

-

Improving wettability if necessary (either by grinding or by temporarily increasing the flow rate)

olo|la|lm|s|w|n

L8]

Rinsing with distilled water if the test specimens have been grinded followed by step 5

5 Apparatus

5.1 General

The test apparatus consists of the electrical apparatus and the specimen assemblies. These
contain a specimen each, optionally with a mounting support, the electrodes and the filter-paper
pad for feeding the contaminant.

5.2 Electrical apparatus

A schematic circuit diagram is given in Figure 2. As the test will be carried out at high voltage,
it is obviously necessary to use an earthed safety enclosure. The circuit comprises:

— a(45to 65) Hz power supply with a sinusoidal voltage with total harmonic distortion of <5 %
and a crest factor of ¥2 (1 + 0,05) which can be varied up to about 6 kV at a rated current not
less than 0,1 A for each specimen,;

— the output voltage that shall be stabilized to +5 % at rated current;
— atrue RMS voltmeter with an accuracy of 1,5 % of reading;

— a 200 W resistor with £10 % tolerance in series with each specimen at the high-voltage side
of the power supply. The resistance of the resistor shall be taken from Table 2;

— an overcurrent delay relay (see Figure 3) or any other device in series with each specimen,
which operates when (60 + 6) mA has persisted in the high-voltage circuit for (3 £ 1) s.

If only one power supply is used for several specimens, each shall have a circuit-breaker or
similar device. This is to ensure that failures of a single specimen do not lead to a switch-off of
the test-voltage of all other specimens.
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T High voltage transformer
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Figure 2 — Schematic diagram of circuit

From earth connection of the specimen
(ODR in Figure 2)
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To the power switch (S in Figure 2E]c
i
Key
Re Rectifier
Tr  Transformer (winding 300/900 turns)
RI  Relay (2 500 ©/11 000 turns)
c Capacitor (200 pF)

Figure 3 — Example of typical circuit for an overcurrent delay relay (ODR)

5.3 Specimen assembly
5.3.1 General
A specimen assembly consists of (Figure 4):

— the test specimen, optionally with a mounting support,

- the electrodes with accessories such as screws, washers and nuts,
— afilter-paper stack for feeding the contaminant,

— a mounting.
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All electrodes, fixtures and metallic assembly elements associated with the electrodes, such as
screws, shall be made of stainless steel, preferably of type 302 (18 % chromium, 8 % nickel

austenitic alloy).

Dimensions in millimetres

Filter-paper stack under
the top electrode

3 screws (4 x 20)
6 washers
3 nuts

All stainless steel,

Mountin
9 IEC

Figure 4 — Schematic diagram of specimen assembly

5.3.2 Electrodes

Electrodes shall be made of stainless steel, preferably of type 302 (18 % chromium, 8 % nickel
austenitic alloy). The thickness of the electrode material shall be 0,5 mm. The top electrode is
shown in Figure 5. The bottom electrode is shown in Figure 6.

New electrodes shall be used for each test. For screening testing, used and reworked
electrodes can be utilized. The edges of the electrodes, especially those oriented towards the
stressed area of the specimen between the electrodes, shall be well deburred.
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Dimensions in millimetres

40

25
o
™~

"¢

o ~
I
™~

IEC

Figure 5 — Top electrode

Dimensions in millimetres

40

Six semi-circular
cut-outs: 82,5 mm

= oo

10

20

| Y
i [ LA

5
20

IEC
Figure 6 — Bottom electrode

5.3.3  Filter-paper stack

Eight layers of filter-paper with a thickness of (0,2 + 0,02) mm, of the approximate dimensions
given in Figure 7, are clamped between the top electrode and the specimen to act as a reservoir
for the contaminant.
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Dimensions in millimetres

70

12

e
)_\‘

IEC
Figure 7 — Filter-paper

5.3.4 Mounting of the specimen assembly

Mount the specimen with the surface that is to be exposed to the contaminant towards the lower
side of the specimen assembly, at an angle of (45 + 2)° from the horizontal as shown in Figure 8,
with the electrodes (50 + 0,5) mm apart.

Dimensions in millimetres

Contaminant feed

|

Test specimen ~

Bottom electrode

Insulating specimen support

IEC

Figure 8 — Schematic diagram of specimen assembly
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The electrodes shall be mounted in such a way that there is neither a gap between the electrode
edges at the test specimen nor a deformation of the specimen surface.

The filter-paper stack acts as a reservoir for the contaminant as shown in Figure 8. The
mounting screws and the V-shaped cuts give the position of the sheets. For each test, use a
new filter-paper stack (see Figure 9). If the specimen is not self-supporting, an insulating
specimen support for the specimen shall be used. The specimen support shall be such that the
heat dissipation from the back of the sample is not hindered and the material shall be heat
resistant and electrically insulating (e.g. polytetrafluoroethylene). Figure 9 and Figure 10 show
a skelch and an example of a specimen support respectively.

Dimensions in millimetres

—
1
|t ?
Top electrode T .
L
--r""'_._.,I ===/
Specimen ' :
LI | [
i) i1
11 [ . |
| | [
| [
{4 11
SN ol 8
| | M1
Ll
=TTl 11 11
Cmuchnni-...,: L] 1 1
e 1| : :
e
- e
Bottom electrode = | )
r 2
1 @

IEC

Figure 9 — Schematic diagram of specimen support
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EC
Figure 10 — Example of specimen support

5.4 Contaminant

Unless otherwise specified use a contaminant with a conductivity at (23 £ 1) °C of (0,256 41 to
0,25) S/m, which can be achieved by adding approximately 0,1 % by mass of NH,Cl (ammonium

chloride), consisting of

— distilled or de-ionized water and NH,4Cl (ammonium chloride) of analytical quality, and

— (0,02 + 0,002) % by mass of the non-ionic wetting agent octylphenoxypolyethoxy-ethanol
(CAS number: 9002-93-1).

The contaminant shall be not more than four weeks old and its conductivity shall be checked
before each series of tests.

The rate of application of contaminant shall be that specified in Table 2, within £10 % in relation
to the applied voltage. This is usually done by pumping the contaminant through a tube and let
it drop onto the filter-paper stack.

The contaminant shall be fed into the filter-paper stack so that a uniform flow between the top
and the bottom electrodes shall occur before voltage application.

Feeding of the contaminant onto the filter-paper stack shall be done in such a way that the
contaminant in neither the tube/reservoir, nor the feeding/pumping device is exposed to the
high voltage of the top electrode.

5.5 Timing device

A timing device with an accuracy of 1 min/h shall be used.

5.6 Depth gauge

A depth gauge with an accuracy of £+0,01 mm shall be used. The point of the probe shall be
hemispherical with a radius of 0,25 mm. The weight of the gauge shall not have an influence
on the measuring result.
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5.7 Ventilation

The test stand or the test chamber shall allow an exhaust of steam and gaseous decomposition
products in order to avoid both condensation of steam and contamination of the surrounded
volume. Experience shows that the intensity of ventilation may influence the test result.
Especially a direct airflow onto the surface of the specimens shall be avoided.

6 Test procedure

6.1 General

Unless otherwise specified, the test shall be carried out at an ambient temperature of
(23 £ 2) °C using sets of at least five specimens for each material.

Prepare the specimen assemblies.
Mount the specimen assemblies in the test stand or test chamber.

Adjust the settings of the electrical apparatus (voltage, contaminant flow rate and series
resistor), (Table 2), depending on the chosen test voltage.

Select a criterion for determining the end point of the test. The following criteria for determining
the end point of the test are applicable.

6.2 Criterion A — evaluation of the current (preferred)

The end point of the test of a specimen is reached when the value of the current in the high
voltage circuit through the specimen exceeds 60 mA (an overcurrent device then breaks this
current not before 2 s, but after 4 s latest).

This criterion permits the use of an automatic apparatus testing several specimens
simultaneously.

Any specimen that ignites during the test counts as "failed" as well.

Any specimen that shows a hole (perforation) due to erosion counts as "failed”, no matter
whether the hole becomes visible during the test or after the removal of the eroded material.

6.3 Criterion B — evaluation of the length of the track

The end point is reached when the track reaches a mark on the specimen surface 25 mm from
the lower electrode.

This end point criterion (criterion B) requires constant visual supervision and manual control.
Any specimen that ignites during the test counts as "failed" as well.

Any specimen that shows a hole (perforation) due to erosion counts as “failed”, no matter
whether the hole becomes visible during the test or after the removal of the eroded material.

Select the test method. Two methods are applicable (see 6.4 and 6.5).
6.4 Method 1 - test at constant voltage

A test voltage is selected (Table 2) and kept stable for the test time of 6 h.
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Table 2 - Test parameters

Test voltage Prafam:::::;t:ltags for Contaminant flow rate S'ET;::::ztor'
kV kV ml/min [{9]
1,0to 1,75 - 0,075 1
2,010 2,75 2,5 0,15 10
3,0to0 3,75 3.5 0,30 22
4,0to 4,75 4.5 0.60 33
5,01to0 6,0 - 0,90 a3

The number of test specimens is five (initial set of specimens). Specimens can be tested
simultaneously or subsequently. If none of the specimens fails, the result is "pass”.

If one of the five specimens fails at a certain test voltage, an additional set of five samples shall
be tested (extended set of specimens). If only one of the total of 10 specimens fails, the result
is "pass”.

6.5 Method 2 - test at stepwise increased voltage

A starting voltage, being a multiple of 250 V, is selected such that failure according to criterion
A does not occur sooner than the third voltage step (a preliminary trial test may be necessary).
Maintain this voltage for 1 h and increase the voltage by steps of 250 V for each subsequent
hour until failure by criterion A is recorded. As the voltage is increased the contaminant flow
rate and the resistance value of the series resistor are increased according to the values
specified in Table 2.

Start introducing the contaminant into the filter-paper stack allowing the contaminant to wet the
paper thoroughly. Adjust the contaminant flow and calibrate to give a flow rate as specified in
Table 2. Observe the flow for at least 10 min and ensure that the contaminant flows steadily
down the face of the test specimen between the electrodes. The contaminant shall flow from
the quill hole of the top electrode and not from the sides or the top of the filter-paper.

If a constant flow rate of the contaminant is reached, the test voltage can be applied according
to test method 1 or 2.

As soon as the voltage is applied there will be current through the path of the electrolyte. The
current will lead to scintillation close to the bottom electrode. Scintillation means the existence
of small yellow to white (with some materials occasionally blue) arcs just above the teeth of the
lower electrode, within a few minutes of application of the voltage. These discharges should
occur in an essentially continuous manner, although they may jump from one tooth to another.
Discharges will lead to the formation of electrical erosion and/or the formation of tracking,
depending on the ability of the tested material to withstand these stresses.

Effective scintillation is essential and if not obtained, the electrical circuit, the contaminant flow
characteristics and contaminant conductivity should be carefully checked (scintillation activity
may also be observed by means of an oscilloscope and/or a frequency analyser). The signal
may be picked up across a resistor (e.g. 330 Q, 2 W) placed in series with the overcurrent
device. Proper scintillation is observed as a continual, but non-uniform, break-up of the power
frequency current wave during each half cycle.

Failed specimen assemblies or those that withstood for 6 h are removed from the test stand
and dismantled for investigation. Measure the erosion depth after removing decomposed
insulation and debris, taking care not to remove any undamaged test material.
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If the test has to be repeated at a higher or lower voltage, a further set of new specimens shall
be tested for each selected voltage.

6.6 Classification of the materials tested according to method 1

Testing at one of the preferred test voltages allows classification as follows. The classification
represents the highest voltage of the preferred test voltages that the material has withstood.
a) as per criterion A

Class 1A 4,5

— if all specimens of the initial set pass 6 h at 4,5 kV or

— if 9 of 10 specimens of the extended set pass 6 h at 4,5 kV.

Class 1A 3,5

— if all specimens of the initial set pass 6 h at 3,5 kV or

- if 9 of 10 specimens of the extended set pass 6 h at 3,5 kV.

Class 1A 2,5

— if all specimens of the initial set pass 6 h at 2,5 kV or

— if 9 of 10 specimens of the extended set pass 6 h at 2,5 kV.

Class1A 0

if more than one specimen out of a total of 10 fails at 2,5 kV in less than 6 h.
b) as per criterion B

Class 1B 4,5

-~ if all specimens of the initial set pass 6 h at 4,5 kV or

— if 9 of 10 specimens of the extended set pass 6 h at 4,5 kV.

Class 1B 3,5

— if all specimens of the initial set pass 6 h at 3,5 kV or

— if 9 of 10 specimens of the extended set pass 6 h at 3,5 kV.

Class 1B 2,5

— if all specimens of the initial set pass 6 h at 2,5 kV or

— if 9 of 10 specimens of the extended set pass 6 h at 2,5 kV.

Class1B 0

if more than one specimen out of a total of 10 fails at 2,5 kV in less than 6 h.

6.7 Classification of the materials tested according to method 2

The withstand voltage is the voltage step withstood by all five specimens for 1 h without
reaching the end point criterion A and without igniting or forming a hole (perforation).

Classification of the material is as follows:
Class 2A x

where x is the highest voltage, in kilovolts, withstood by the material under test.
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7 Test report

The report shall include:

a) type and designation of material tested;
b) details of the specimens such like:
— fabrication,
- dimensions,
— cleaning procedure and solvent used,
— surface treatment if any,
— pre-conditioning;

c) orientation of composite specimen (like fibre reinforced plastic) with respect to the
electrodes (i.e. machine direction, cross-machine direction, bias, etc.);

d) test method, test voltage and end point criterion applied,
e) testresults for each specimen;
f) classification of the material;

g) the maximum depth of erosion to be reported in the classification. For example, a maximum
erosion depth of 0,5 mm as "1 A 3,5-0,5".
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIAUX ISOLANTS ELECTRIQUES
UTILISES DANS DES CONDITIONS AMBIANTES SEVERES -
METHODES D'ESSAI POUR EVALUER LA RESISTANCE
AU CHEMINEMENT ET A L'EROSION

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechnigues nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'EC). L'IEC a pour objel de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC - entre autres activités — publie des Normes intarnationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec 'lEC, participent également aux
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I|'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (1SO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions technigues représentent, dans la mesure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés
sonl représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agreées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforls raisonnables sont entrepris afin que
I'EC s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un guelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, 4 appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'|EC dans leurs publications nationales
et regionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiguées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L'|EC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I''EC,
pour tout prejudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et materiels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lEC,
ou au credit qui lui est accorde.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcle de la présente publication.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de |la présente Publication de I''lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L'lEC ne saurait &tre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de
brevets.

IEC 60587 a été établie par le comité d'études 112 de I'lEC: Evaluation et qualification des

systémes et matériaux d'isolement électrique. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette guatriéme édition annule et remplace la troisiéme édition parue en 2007. Cette édition
constitue une révision technigue.

Cette édition inclut les modifications technigues majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précedente:

a) une description améliorée des méthodes expérimentales a été établie;
b) une description améliorée de la préparation des éprouvettes a été établie;
c) une description plus détaillée du matériau et de la qualité des électrodes a été ajoutée;
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d) le critére d'évaluation B (longueur de la trace de cheminement) a été supprimé pour les
essais selon la méthode d'essai 2 (tension de cheminement par paliers), car il ne s'applique
pas.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
112/561/FDIS 112/564/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Le présent document a été redigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé
selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément |EC, disponibles
sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développeés
par I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu du présent document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I''EC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au
document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

« reconduit,

= Supprime,

= remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

+« amendeé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside"” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles & une
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, imprimer
cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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MATERIAUX ISOLANTS ELECTRIQUES
UTILISES DANS DES CONDITIONS AMBIANTES SEVERES -
METHODES D'ESSAI POUR EVALUER LA RESISTANCE
AU CHEMINEMENT ET A L'EROSION
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1 Domaine d'application

Le présent document décrit deux méthodes d'essai pour évaluer les matériaux isolants
électriques utilisés dans des conditions ambiantes sévéres & des fréquences industrielles
(comprises entre 45 Hz et 65 Hz), qui reposent sur [|'évaluation de la résistance au
cheminement et a |'érosion, a l'aide d'un contaminant liquide et d'éprouvettes plates inclinées.
Les deux méthodes sont les suivantes:

- Méthode 1: essai a tension constante;
— Méthode 2: essai avec augmentation de tension par paliers.

La méthode 1 est la plus couramment utilisee, car elle nécessite moins de controles en continu.

Les conditions d'essai sont congues pour accélérer la manifestation des effets, mais elles ne
reproduisent pas toutes les conditions rencontrées en service.

2 Références normatives

Le présent document ne contient aucune référence normative.

3 Termes et définitions
Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

L'ISO et I'lEC tiennent & jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

» |EC Electropedia: disponible a |'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/
* SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse hitp://www.iso.org/obp

31

trace de cheminement

chemin partiellement conducteur formé par détérioration locale de la surface d'un matériau
isolant

3.2

cheminement

formation progressive de chemins conducteurs a la surface ou dans un isolant solide, sous
I'effet combiné des contraintes électriques et de la contamination électrolytique de cette surface

Note 1 & l'article Le cheminement est causé habituellement par une contamination superficielle.

Note 2 & l'article: |l n'est pas obligatoirement nécessaire que les matériaux dégradés restants demeurent
conducteurs, en particulier lorsqu'ils ont refroidi.

[SOURCE: |IEC 60050-212:2010, 212-11-56, modifié — La Note 2 a l'article a été ajoutée.]
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3.3
erosion
perte électrique de matériau sous l'action d'un courant de fuite ou de décharges électriques

4 Eprouvettes

4.1 Dimensions
Des éprouvettes plates, de dimensions au moins égales a (50 x 120) mm?, doivent étre utilisées.

Il convient que l'épaisseur préférentielle soit de 6 mm. Des éprouvettes de différentes
épaisseurs peuvent étre utilisées. L'épaisseur doit étre indiquée dans le rapport d'essal.

Dimensions en millimétres

120 (au moins)
10 a5
5
a
I £
A . w| £
_'\.I,I _\ E
Repéeres 2
Y
AT
]

IEC
Figure 1 — Eprouvette a trous pour le montage d'électrodes

4.2 Preparation

Le traitement mécanique des éprouvettes est celui indiqué a la Figure 1, pour permettre la
fixation d'électrodes.

Les éprouvettes doivent étre lavées avec un solvant adapté (par exemple, de I'alcool
isopropylique) afin d'éliminer les résidus tels que les reliquats graisseux issus de la préparation
et de la manipulation. Les éprouvettes doivent ensuite étre rincées a I'eau distillée.

Les éprouvettes utilisées pour I'évaluation selon le critére B (voir Article 6) doivent comporter
sur chacun de leurs cdtés longs un repére situé 25 mm au-dessus du bord supérieur de
I'électrode inférieure (voir Figure 1 et Figure 8). Sauf spécification contraire, les éprouvettes
doivent étre conditionnées pendant au moins 24 h a (23 + 2) °C, avec une humidité relative de
(50 £ 10) %.

Lors du montage des éprouvettes nettoyées et conditionnées, s'assurer qu'elles ne soient pas
contaminées. Une bonne mouillabilité de la surface de I'éprouvette par le contaminant (voir 5.4)
est un prérequis crucial pour cette méthode d'essai. La mouillabilité doit étre évaluée au
préalable. Si le contaminant ne mouille pas la surface, les éprouvettes peuvent étre légérement
abrasées. Il convient d'effectuer le pongage avec un papier abrasif fin (granulométrie
américaine (CAMI): maille 400; granulométrie européenne (FEPA): PB00), en oxyde
d'aluminium ou en alumine de zirconium, sous l'eau, jusqu'a ce que la surface entiére soit
mouillée. Les éprouvettes doivent étre convenablement rincées a l'eau distillée aprés le
pongage. Le pongage ou tout autre type de modification de la surface doit étre indiqué dans le
rapport d'essai.
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Augmenter temporairement le débit jusqu'a ce que la surface de I'éprouvette soit correctement
mouillée avant d'appliquer la tension d'essai constitue une alternative au pongage.

La séquence de préparation des éprouvettes est indiquée dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Séquence de préparation des éprouvettes

Etape Activité

Traitement mécanique

Nettoyage

Marquage, si necessaire

Conditionnement

Montage

Vérification de la mouillabilité

o oo w o=

Amélioration de la mouillabilité, si nécessaire (soit par pongage soit en augmentant
temporairement le débit)

Ringage a I'eau distillée si les éprouvettes ont été poncées, puis passage a I'étape 5

5

5.1

Appareillage

Généralités

L'appareillage d'essai comprend l'appareillage électrique et les assemblages d'éprouvettes.
Ces derniers sont constitués d'une éprouvette chacun, avec en option un support de montage,

les

5.2
Un

électrodes et le tampon de papier filtre pour I'apport en contaminant

Appareillage électrique

schéma de circuit est donné a la Figure 2. Comme |'essai est effectué sous haute tension,

il est bien entendu indispensable d'utiliser une enceinte de sécurité reliée a la terre. Le circuit
présente les caractéristiques suivantes:

une source d'alimentation & fréquence industrielle de (45 a 65) Hz, dont la tension
sinusoidale avec une distorsion harmonique totale < 5 % et un facteur de créte de V2
(1 £ 0,05) peut étre réglée jusqu'a environ 6 kV a un courant d'une intensité assignée d'au
moins 0,1 A pour chaque éprouvette;

la tension de sortie doit étre stabilisée a £5 % au courant assigné;
un voltmeétre a valeur efficace vraie d'une précision de lecture de 1,5 %;

une résistance d'une puissance de 200 W avec une tolérance de +10 %, montée en série
avec chaque éprouvette du cdté haute tension de l'alimentation. Les valeurs de cette
résistance doivent étre tirées du Tableau 2;

un relais temporisateur de surintensité (voir Figure 3) ou tout autre dispositif monté en série
avec chaque éprouvette, qui fonctionne lorsqu'un courant d'une intensité de (60 £ 6) mA
s'est maintenu dans le circuit a haute tension pendant (3 £ 1) s.

Si une alimentation unique est utilisée pour plusieurs éprouvettes, un disjoncteur ou un
dispositif analogue doit étre inséré dans le circuit de chacune de ces éprouvettes. L'objectif est
de s'assurer que les défaillances des éprouvettes individuelles n'entrainent pas d'interruption
de la tension d'essai de toutes les autres éprouvettes.
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Figure 2 — Schéma de circuit
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Re redresseur

Tr transformateur (enroulements 300/900 tours)
Rl  relais (2 500 ©2/11 000 tours)

C condensateur (200 pF)

Figure 3 — Exemple de circuit type pour un relais temporisateur de surintensité
(ODR, Overcurrent Delay Relay)

5.3 Assemblage d'éprouvette
5.3.1 Generalites
Un assemblage d'éprouvette comprend (voir Figure 4):

— I'éprouvette, avec en option un support de montage;
- les électrodes avec des accessoires tels que des vis, des rondelles et des écrous;
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— des tampons de papier filtre pour 'apport en contaminant;
- un support de montage.

L'ensemble des électrodes, parties fixes et éléments d'assemblage metalliques associes aux
électrodes, tels que des vis, doit étre en acier inoxydable, de préférence de type 302 (alliage

austénitique de 18 % de chrome et 8 % de nickel).

Dimensions en millimétres

Tampon de papier filtre
sous I'électrode supérieure

Eprouvette

3 vis (4 x 20)
6 rondelies
3 ecrous

Electrode inférieure

Support de montage

Tous en acier inoxydable

Figure 4 - Schéma d'assemblage d'éprouvette

5.3.2 Electrodes

[ 3+

Les électrodes doivent &tre en acier inoxydable, de préférence de type 302 (alliage austénitique
de 18 % de chrome et 8 % de nickel). L'épaisseur du matériau de I'électrode doit étre de 0,5 mm.
L'électrode supérieure est représentée a la Figure 5. L'électrode inférieure est représentée a

la Figure 6.

Des eélectrodes neuves doivent étre utilisées pour chaque essai. Pour les essais de
déverminage, des électrodes usagées et réusinées peuvent étre utilisées. Les bords des
électrodes, en particulier ceux orientés vers la surface de I'éprouvette sous contrainte entre les

électrodes, doivent étre bien ébavurés.
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Dimensions en millimétres
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Figure 5 — Electrode supérieure

Dimensions en millimétres

40

Six découpes en
demi-cercles: 82,5 mm

6 30

; = oo

10

20

IEC
Figure 6 — Electrode inférieure

5.3.3 Tampons de papier filtre

Huit couches de papier filtre de (0,2 £ 0,02) mm d'épaisseur, dont les dimensions sont
approximativement celles indiquées a la Figure 7, sont pincées entre |'électrode supérieure et
I'éprouvette de fagon a servir de réservoir pour le contaminant.
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Dimensions en millimétres

70

12

15
40

S
AVA

Figure 7 — Papier filtre

IEC

5.3.4 Montage de I'assemblage d'éprouvette

Monter I'éprouvette avec la surface qui doit étre exposée au contaminant orientée vers la partie
inférieure de I'assemblage d'éprouvette, en respectant un angle de (45 % 2)° par rapport a
I'horizontale, comme cela est indiqué a la Figure 8, les électrodes étant espacées de
(50 + 0,5) mm.

Dimensions en millimétres

Apooit en coritaminant

Eprouvette

T~ Electrode inférieure

= Support isolant d'éprouvette

J_I:l_L

Figure 8 — Schéma de |'assemblage d'éprouvette
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Les électrodes doivent étre montées de maniére telle qu'il n'y ait ni d'espace enire les bords
des électrodes au niveau de I'éprouvette ni de déformation de la surface de I'éprouvette.

Les tampons de papier filtre servent de réservoir pour le contaminant, comme cela est indiqué
a la Figure 8. Les vis de montage et les découpes en V indiquent la position des feuilles. Pour
chaque essai, utiliser des tampons de papier filtre neufs (voir Figure 9). Si I'éprouvetie n'est
pas autoportante, un support isolant d'éprouvette doit étre utilisé. Le support d'éprouvette ne
doit pas empécher la dissipation de chaleur a I'arriere de I'éprouvette. |l doit étre constitué d'un
matériau résistant a la chaleur qui soit un isolant électrigue (comme le polytétrafluoréthyléne).
La Figure 9 et la Figure 10 représentent respectivement un schéma et un exemple de support
d'éprouvette.

Dimensions en millimétres

) ]
|
wy
Electicds susdneLrs o
Epreapetis
e| 8
Sactions décnupéss
Elestrode inférizure
3
o

Figure 9 - Schéma de support d'éprouvette
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Figure 10 — Exemple de support d'éprouvette

5.4 Contaminant

Sauf spécification contraire, utiliser un contaminant avec une conductivité a (23 £ 1) °C de
(0,256 41 a 0,25) S/m, qui peut étre obtenue en ajoutant environ 0,1 % (en masse) de NH,CI

(chlorure d'ammonium), dont la composition est la suivante:

— eau distillee ou desioniseée + NH4CI (chlorure d'ammonium) de qualité analytique; et

— (0,02 £ 0,002) % (en masse) d'agent mouillant non ionique
iso-octylphénoxypolyéthoxyéthanol (numéro CAS: 9002-93-1).

Le contaminant ne doit pas avoir été préparé depuis plus de quatre semaines et sa conductivite
doit étre vérifiée avant chaque série d'essais.

Le debit d'application du contaminant doit étre celui spécifié¢ dans le Tableau 2 +10 % en
fonction de la tension appliquée. Cet écoulement est habituellement réalisé en pompant le
contaminant a travers un tuyau et en le laissant goutter sur les tampons de papier filtre.

Le contaminant doit arriver dans les tampons de papier filtre de sorte qu'un écoulement
uniforme entre |'électrode supérieure et I'électrode inférieure doive se produire avant
I'application de la tension.

L'apport en contaminant sur les tampons de papier filtre doit &étre effectué de maniére telle que
le contaminant ne soit exposeé, ni dans le tuyau/réservoir ni dans le dispositif d'arrivee/de
pompage, a la haute tension de I'électrode supérieure.

5.5 Dispositif de mesure du temps

Un dispositif de mesure du temps avec une précision de +1 min/h doit étre utilisé.

5.6 Jauge de profondeur

Une jauge de profondeur avec une précision de £0,01 mm doit étre utilisée. La pointe de touche
doit étre de forme hémisphérique avec un rayon de 0,25 mm. Le poids de la jauge ne doit pas
avoir d'influence sur le résultat de mesure.
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5.7 Ventilation

Le banc d'essai ou l'enceinte d'essai doit permettre I'evacuation de la vapeur et des produits
de décomposition des gaz afin d'éviter a la fois la condensation de vapeur et la contamination
du volume entouré. L'expérience montre que l'intensité de la ventilation peut influencer le

résultat de I'essai. En particulier, I'écoulement direct de I'air sur la surface des éprouvettes doit
étre évité.

6 Procédure d'essai

6.1 Généralités

Sauf spécification contraire, I'essai doit étre effectué a une température ambiante de (23 £ 2) °C
en utilisant des séries d'au moins cing éprouvettes par matériau.

Préparer les assemblages d'éprouvettes.
Monter les assemblages d'éprouveltes sur le banc d'essai ou dans l'enceinte d'essai.

Ajuster les réglages de l'appareillage électrique (tension, débit du contaminant et résistance
série) (Tableau 2) en fonction de |a tension d'essai choisie.

Choisir un critére de détermination du point limite de I'essai. Les critéres suivants s'appliquent
pour déterminer le point limite de I'essai.

6.2 Critére A - évaluation du courant (privilégié)

Le point limite de I'essai d'une éprouvette est atteint lorsque la valeur du courant dans le circuit
a haute tension qui traverse 'éprouvette dépasse 60 mA (un dispositif de protection contre les
surintensités ne coupe alors pas un tel courant avant 2 s, mais dans la limite de 4 s).

Ce critére permet d'utiliser un appareil automatique pour soumettre & l'essai plusieurs
éprouvettes simultanément.

Toute éprouvette qui s'enflamme pendant I'essai est également comptée comme "défaillante”.

Toute éprouvette qui est percée (perforée) en raison de I'érosion est comptée comme
"défaillante", que cette perforation apparaisse au cours de |'essai ou aprés le retrait du matériau
érode.

6.3 Critére B - évaluation de la longueur de la trace de cheminement

Le point limite est atteint lorsque la trace de cheminement atteint un repére sur la surface de
I'éprouvette, situé a 25 mm de I'électrode inférieure.

Ce critére qui détermine le point limite (critére B) nécessite un contrdle visuel constant et un
contréle manuel.

Toute éprouvette qui s'enflamme pendant I'essai est également comptée comme "défaillante”.

Toute éprouvette qui est percée (perforée) en raison de l'érosion est comptée comme
"défaillante", que cette perforation apparaisse au cours de |'essai ou aprés le retrait du matériau
érode.

Choisir la méthode d'essai. Deux méthodes s'appliquent (voir 6.4 et 6.5).
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6.4 Méthode 1 - essai a tension constante

Une tension d'essai est choisie (Tableau 2) et maintenue constante pendant |la durée d'essai
de 6 h.

Tableau 2 - Paramétres d'essai

Tension d'essai Prin::E&E;EE.:E;:L la Débit du contaminant ﬁ:i:ltoai ":_:cﬂ.ll:ri.
kV kV ml/min k2
1,041,75 - 0,075 1
204275 2,5 0.15 10
3,0a375 3,56 0,30 22
40a475 4.5 0,60 33
50a6,0 - 0,90 33

Le nombre d'éprouvettes est de cinq (série d'éprouvettes initiale). Les éprouvettes peuvent étre
soumises & I'essai simultanément ou successivement. Si aucune des éprouvettes ne présente
de defaillance, le résultat est considere comme une "réussite”.

Si l'une des cing éprouvettes présente une défaillance a une tension d'essai donnée, une série
supplémentaire de cing échantillons doit étre soumise a I'essai (série d'éprouvettes étendue).
Si seule une des 10 éprouvettes au total présente une défaillance, le résultat est considére
comme une "réussite".

6.5 Méthode 2 - essai avec augmentation de tension par paliers

Une tension initiale, multiple de 250 V, est choisie de sorte qu'une défaillance selon le critére
A se produise au plus tét lors du troisiéme palier de tension (il peut étre nécessaire d'effectuer
un essai préliminaire). Maintenir cette tension pendant 1 h, puis 'augmenter par paliers de
250 V toutes les heures, jusqu'a ce qu'une défaillance selon le critére A soit enregistrée. A
mesure que la tension est augmentée, augmenter le débit du contaminant et la valeur de la
résistance série, conformément aux valeurs spécifiées dans le Tableau 2.

Commencer a introduire le contaminant dans les tampons de papier filtre afin de lui permettre
de mouiller parfaitement le papier. Régler le débit du contaminant et I'étalonner de sorte qu'il
soit égal a celui spécifié dans le Tableau 2. Observer le débit pendant au moins 10 min et
s'assurer que le contaminant s'écoule régulierement entre les électrodes a la surface de
I'éprouvette. Le contaminant doit s'écouler depuis le trou de I'électrode supérieure et non par
les cOtés ni déborder de la partie supérieure du papier filtre.

Si un débit constant du contaminant est obtenu, la tension d'essai peut étre appliquée selon la
méthode d'essai 1 ou 2.

Dés gque la tension est appliquée, un courant traverse le chemin de |'électrolyte. Le courant
entraine une scintillation a proximité de l'electrode inférieure. La présence de scintillation
signifie qu'il existe de petits arcs de couleur qui vont du jaune au blanc (occasionnellement
bleus, avec certains matériaux) et qui apparaissent juste au-dessus des dents de |'électrode
inférieure, quelgues minutes aprés I'application de la tension. |l convient que ces décharges se
produisent essentiellement de fagon continue, bien qu'elles puissent sauter d'une dent a une
autre. Ces décharges conduisent a la formation d'une érosion électrique et/ou a la formation
d'un cheminement, en fonction de la capacité du matériau soumis a |'essai a supporter ces
contraintes.
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La présence effective de scintillation est une condition nécessaire. Si elle n'est pas obtenue, il
convient de vérifier soigneusement le circuit électrique, les caractéristiques d'écoulement du
contaminant et sa conductivité (la scintillation peut aussi étre observée au moyen d'un
oscilloscope et/ou d'un analyseur de fréquence). Le signal peut étre pris aux bornes d'une
résistance (par exemple 330 QQ, 2 W) placée en série avec le dispositif de protection contre les
surintensités. La scintillation proprement dite est observée comme une rupture continue, mais
non uniforme, du courant a fréquence industrielle pendant chaque demi-période.

Les assemblages d'éprouvettes défaillants ou ceux qui ont résisté pendant 6 h sont retirés du
banc d'essai et démontés pour examen. Mesurer la profondeur d'érosion aprés avoir retiré
l'isolation décomposée et les débris, en prenant soin de ne retirer aucune partie non
endommagée du matériau soumis a l'essai.

Si l'essai doit étre répété a une tension plus haute ou plus basse, une nouvelle série
d'éprouvettes neuves doit étre soumise a I'essai pour chaque tension choisie.

6.6 Classification des matériaux soumis a l'essai selon la méthode 1

La réalisation de l'essai a I'une des tensions d'essai préférentielles permet la classification
suivante. La classification représente la tension la plus élevee des tensions d'essai
préférentielles que le matériau a supportées.
a) Selon le critere A

Classe 1A 4,5

— sitoutes les éprouvettes de la série initiale ont tenu 6 h a 4,5 kV ou

= si 9 des 10 éprouvettes de la série étendue ont tenu 6 h a 4,5 kV.

Classe 1A 3,5

- si toutes les éprouvettes de la série initiale onttenu 6 h a 3,5 kV ou

— si 9 des 10 éprouvettes de la série étendue onttenu 6 h a 3,5 kV.

Classe 1A 2,5

— si toutes les éprouvettes de la série initiale ont tenu 6 h 4 2,5 kV ou

- si 9 des 10 éprouveties de la série étendue onttenu 6 h a 2,5 kV.

Classe 1A 0

si plus d'une éprouvette sur 10 au total présente une défaillance a 2,5 kV en moins de 6 h.
b) Selon le critére B

Classe 1B 4,5

-~ si toutes les éprouvettes de la série initiale ont tenu 6 h 4 4,5 kV ou

— si 9 des 10 éprouvettes de la série étendue ont tenu € h a 4,5 kV.

Classe 1B 3,5

— sitoutes les éprouvettes de la série initiale ont tenu 6 h a 3,5 kV ou

— si 9 des 10 éprouvettes de la série étendue onttenu 6 h a 3,5 kV.

Classe 1B 2,5

- si toutes les éprouvettes de la série initiale ont tenu 6 h a 2,5 kV ou

— si9des 10 éprouvettes de la série étendue onttenu 6 h a 2,5 kV.

Classe 1B 0

si plus d'une éprouvette sur 10 au total présente une défaillance a 2,5 kV en moins de 6 h.
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6.7

Classification des matériaux soumis a l'essai selon la méthode 2

La tension de tenue correspond au palier de tension supporté par les cing éprouvettes pendant
1 h sans atteindre le critére A qui détermine le point limite et sans s'enflammer ni se percer (se
perforer).

Le classement des matériaux est le suivant:

Classe 2ZA x

ol x est la tension la plus élevée, en kilovolts, tenue par le matériau soumis a I'essai.

7 Rapport d'essai

Le rapport doit indiguer:

a) le type et la désignation du matériau soumis a l'essai;

b) les détails relatifs aux éprouvettes, tels que:

la fabrication;

les dimensions;

la méthode de nettoyage et le solvant utilisé;
le traitement de la surface, le cas échéant;
le préconditionnement;

c) l'orientation de I'éprouvette composite (par exemple en plastique renforcé par des fibres)
par rapport aux électrodes (c'est-a-dire sens de fabrication, sens perpendiculaire au sens
de fabrication, biais, etc.);

d) la méthode d'essai, la tension d'essai et le critére de détermination du point limite appliqués;

e) les résultats de l'essai pour chaque éprouvette;

f) la classification du matériau;

g) la profondeur d'érosion maximale a indiguer dans la classification. Par exemple, une
profondeur d'érosion maximale de 0,5 mm comme "1 A 3,5 — 0,5".
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